

Clay C. Warren Vice President Operations Support

ŕ

MAY 1 6 2001

CO 01-0027

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ATTN: Document Control Desk Mail Stop: P1-137 Washington, D. C. 20555

> Subject: Docket No. 50-482: Changes to Wolf Creek Generating Station (WCGS) Radiological Emergency Response Plan, Implementing Procedures, and Associated Forms

Gentlemen:

In accordance with 10 CFR 50, Appendix E, enclosed are revisions to Wolf Creek Generating Station (WCGS) Radiological Emergency Response Plan (RERP), implementing procedures, and associated forms. The attachment provides a summary of changes to the RERP, implementing procedures, and associated forms. The RERP revision reflects those changes which ensure that the RERP contains the information necessary to satisfy the program content requirements of 10 CFR 50, Appendix E, and 10 CFR 50.54(q). The following is a list of the specific enclosures.

RERP

Effective May 1, 2001

• AP 06-002, Revision 4

Procedures

Various Effective Dates (in parentheses)

- EPP 06-002, Revision 4 (May 1, 2001)
- EPP 06-002, Revision 5 (May 7, 2001)
- EPP 06-003, Revision 3 (May 7, 2001)
- EPP 06-007, Revision 4 (April 19, 2001)
- EPP 06-017, Revision 2 (May 1, 2001)
- EPP 06-021, Revision 3 (April 19, 2001)

H045

CO 01-0027 Page 2 of 2

Forms

Various Effective Dates (in parentheses)

- APF 06-002-01, Revision 2 (May 1, 2001)
- EPF 06-007-01, Revision 4 (April 19, 2001)
- EPF 06-011-06, Revision 0 (May 7, 2001), supersedes EPF 06-011-04, Revision 0
- EPF 06-017-02, Revision 0 (May 1, 2001), supersedes EPF 06-017-01, Revision 0
- EPF 06-018-01, Revision 3 (May 7, 2001)
- EPF 06-018-02, Revision 2 (May 7, 2001)
- EPF 06-018-05, Revision 2 (May 7, 2001)
- EPF 06-018-11, Revision 1 (May 7, 2001)
- EPF 06-018-12, Revision 1 (May 7, 2001)

If you have any questions concerning this submittal, please contact me at (620) 364-4048, or Mr. Tony Harris at (620) 364-4038.

Very truly yours,

bles for/ Even

CCW/rlr

Enclosures

Attachment

cc: J. N. Donohew (NRC), w/e G. M. Good (NRC), w/e W. D. Johnson (NRC), w/o E. W. Merschoff (NRC), w/e (2) Senior Resident Inspector, w/o Attachment to CO 01-0027 Page 1 of 3

Change Summary

RERP

AP 06-002, RADIOLOGICAL EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLAN (RERP), Revision 4

Step 6.3.6, Deleted "the Post Accident Sampling System."

Step 6.3.20, Deleted step and renumbered remaining steps.

Step 6.4.2.3.d, Changed "Instrument" to "Information" to correlate with the name of the system.

- Step 6.4.6.1, Changed from "Physicians Assistant" to "Licensed Practitioner" to allow WCNOC to utilize doctors, physicians assistants, or nurse practitioners as needed.
- Step 6.6.13.1, Deleted "including PASS team."
- Step 6.17.5.1, Changed "Directors" to "Managers" to correspond to WCNOC positions.
- Step 6.18.5.1, Deleted substep.

Figure 6, Changed figure to indicate the EOF activates at an Alert or higher classification.

PROCEDURES

EPP 06-002, TECHNICAL SUPPORT CENTER OPERATIONS, Revision 4

Step 7.7.7, 7.7.8, and 7.7.9, moved from Team Director's section to TSC Facility Technician.

- Section 7.12, changed description of duties for the Team Director.
- Step 7.14.2, Changed "Notifications" to "Telecommunications" and "ENS" to "ETS". Deleted "FTS 2000 telephone".

Step 7.15.5.1, Deleted substep.

Step 7.16.5, deleted "and DEI."

EPP 06-002, TECHNICAL SUPPORT CENTER OPERATIONS, Revision 5

Steps 7.7.7, 7.7.8, and 7.7.9, Moved back to section 7.12. Step 7.12, Changed steps back to same as revision 3 step 7.12.

EPP 06-003, EMERGENCY OPERATIONS FACILITY, Revision 3

Step 7.3.8, Added new substep 1 to provide direction to ensure ADS, pagers and announcements are initiated when required.

- Step 7.14.2, Changed "Notification" to "Telecommunications"; "ENS" to "ETS"; and deleted "FTS 2000 telephone" due to the system upgrade, and name change.
- Step 7.14.2.1, Changed "Emergency Notification System (ENS) FTS telephone" to "ETS".

EPP 06-007, EMERGENCY NOTIFICATIONS, Revision 4

- Step 7.6.1.2, Note, Deleted note as it is no longer applicable to dialing the ETS. New system requires an access code of 1 which is appropriately noted on the ETS telephone sticker.
- Step 7.6.1.2, Removed words from first sentence which reference using all 10 digits. The appropriate number to dial is listed on the ETS phone stickers.

EPP 06-017, CORE DAMAGE ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY, Revision 2

The entire procedure was rewritten to implement the new core damage assessment methodology using existing plant systems and equipment. This provides a faster means of determining fuel damage. This change is part of the implementation of the License Amendment that eliminates the PASS.

EPP 06-021, TRAINING PROGRAM, Revision 3

Steps 2.1 and 5.2, Deleted "Corporate Services" as an Emergency Planning (EP) position now handles the training.

Step 3.1.5, Added "AP 06-002" to make title of the Plan complete per the writers guide.

- Step 7.1.5.5, Caution, Deleted "providing aid to contaminated and injured personnel,...and general overview information" and changed the "on" to "in".
- Attachment A, Removed first column titled "Emergency Planning Overview" and note describing the content covered. Renumbered remaining notes.
- Attachment A, Removed seventh column titled "Aid To Contaminated Injured." Removed the "X" from the Radiological Coordinator's Survey Technician position which requires Survey Technicians training.

FORMS

APF 06-002-01, EMERGENCY ACTION LEVELS (EAL), Revision 2

Added "2 CET Greater than 1400 degrees" to boxes 2-SGTF2, 3-LRCB3, 4-MSLB2, and 5-FEF1. Added "Greater than 2% Fuel Clad Damage" to boxes 2-SGTF2, 3-LRCB3, and 4-MSLB2.

- Changed reading for GT RE 59 and 60 from "2.8E+4 R/Hr" to "2500 R/Hr" in boxes 2-SGTF8, 3-LRCB8, 4-MSLB12, and 5-FEF5.
- Changed reading for GT RE 59 & 60 from "2.8E+3 R/Hr" to "250 R/Hr" in boxes 3-LRCB3 & 5-FEF2 and moved reading from box 5-FEF2 to box 5-FEF1.
- Added "SJL016 Reading Greater Than or Equal to 1000 microCi/cc" to box 5-FEF1.
- Added wording to bases for boxes 2-SGTF2, 2-SGTF8, 3-LRCB3, 3-LRCB8, 4-MSLB2, 4-MSLB12, and 5-FEF1 to provide bases for changes made to the boxes for determining Fuel Clad Damage.
- Moved wording from bases box 5-FEF2 to 5-FEF1 due to the GT RE 59 and 60 monitors having been moved to box 1.

Added to bases box 5-FEF6 "(SJL016)" as an identifier for the monitor as read on the rad monitor panel.

Added clarification to bases of 10-FR-4 to indicate that "As long as the affected NB bus is energized, fire affecting offsite power should not cause an escalation to an Alert on this tree."

EPF 06-007-01, Revision 4

The last table on the page for contacts, changed area code "316" to "620" to reflect the area code change. The last table on the page for contacts, changed the extension for the resident NRC inspector to reflect a change in those numbers.

EPF 06-011-04, Revision 0

Form was superseded by new form EPF 06-011-06.

EPF 06-011-06, Revision 0

Attachment to CO 01-0027 Page 3 of 3

New form which is the same as the Kansas State form used to control sample collection after an event. This form supersedes EPF 06-011-04. EPF 06-017-01, Revision 0

Superseded form with new EPF 06-017-02.

EPF 06-017-02, Revision 0

New form to supersede EPF 06-017-01. Form has new data to be collected from plant systems.

EPF 06-018-01, Revision 3

Changed USAR "Required" quantity to one CD. Deleted "USAR Cart" and moved all items listed under the USAR Cart into Locker No. 1.

Added "Fax Machine Toner" to Wolf Creek EOF Foyer cabinet supply list. Changed "Status Board Cart" to "Status Board Cart or Mounted in Room 21."

EPF 06-018-02, Revision 2

Revised Media Center Cabinets (Wolf Creek), Wooden Audio-Visual Cart (Topeka) and Media Rack (Topeka) sections to reflect swap of audio-visual equipment between locations.

Under Wooden Audio-Visual Cart changed "Video Cassette Tape" to "Video Tapes".

Moved "Comparable model may be substituted as necessary" from Wooden Audio-Visual Cart section to Media Rack section to match location of equipment.

EPF 06-018-05, Revision 2

Deleted Health Physics Technician and Chemistry Technician position binders from checklist.

EPF 06-018-11, Revision 1

Deleted "Fax machine toner" and changed "Copier toner" to "Copier/Fax machine toner." Changed dehydrated food requirement to ~18 cases.

EPF 06-018-12, Revision 1

Deleted "Fax machine toner" and changed "Copier toner" to "Copier/Fax toner."